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Please read this manual first!
Dear Customer,
Thank you for preferring a Beko product. We hope that you get the best results from 
your product which has been manufactured with high quality and state-of-the-art 
technology. Therefore, please read this entire user manual and all other accompanying 
documents carefully before using the product and keep it as a reference for future use. 
If you handover the product to someone else, give the user manual as well. Follow all 
warnings and information in the user manual.
Remember that this user manual is also applicable for several other models. Differ-
ences between the models are explicitly described in the manual.

Meanings of the symbols
Following symbols are used in the various section of this user manual:

C Important information and useful 
hints about usage.

A
Warnings for dangerous situations 
concerning the safety of life and 
property.

Warning for hot surfaces.

Suitable for contact with food.

Do not immerse the appliance, power 
cable, or power plug in water or any 
other liquids.

This product has been manufactured in environmental friendly modern plants without giving any harm to the nature.

It does not contain PCB.
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The values which are declared in the markings affixed on your product or the other printed documents supplied 
with it represent the values which were obtained in the laboratories pursuant to the pertinent standards. These 
values may vary according to the usage of the appliance and ambient conditions.
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1.	 Lock plate
2.	 Handle cover
3.	 Coverplate
4.	 Steam vent cover
5.	 Steam valve
6.	 Water holder
7.	 “Cook” indicator
8.	 “Warm” indicator
9.	 Cooking switch button
10.	 Body
11.	 Inner pot
12.	 Rice scoop
13.	 Measuring cup
14.	 Power cord
15.	 Plastic steam tray

Technical data
RCJ 27023 C RCJ 17023 B

Power supply 220-240V~ 50-60HZ
Rated power(w) 700 W
Capacity(L) 1,8 L
Power supply cord (m) 1,2
Dimensions (W*D*H)(mm) 276*272*280
Weight(kg) 2,9

Technical and design modifications reserved.



5 /   ENRice Cooker / User Manual

CONTENTS

ENGLISH	 04-14

CHINESE	 15-25

THAI	 26-38

VIETNAMESE	 39-51

01M-8836513200-4417-01
01M-8837213200-4417-01
01M-8836483200-4417-01



6 /   EN Rice Cooker / User Manual

1	 �Important safety and environmental 
instructions

This section contains safety in-
structions that will help protect 
from risk of personal injury or prop-
erty damage. 
Failure to follow these instructions 
invalidates the granted warranty. 
•	Read all instructions .
•	Do not touch hot surface. Use 

handles or knobs.
•	Close supervision is necessary 

when any appliance is used by or 
near children.

•	Unplug from outlet when not in 
use and before cleaning. Allow to 
cool off before storing the part. 

•	Do not operate any appliance with 
a damaged cord or plug or after 
the appliance malfunctions or 
has been damaged in any manner. 
Return appliance to the nearest 
authorized service facility for ex-
amination, repair, or adjustment.

•	The use of accessory attachments 
not recommended by the appli-
ance manufacturer may cause in-
juries.

•	The power cord must be replaced 
by the appliance manufacturer 
when it is damaged.

•	Do no let cord hang over edge of 
table or counter, or touch hot sur-
faces.

•	Do not place on or near a hot gas 
or electric burner, or in a heated 
oven.

•	Extreme caution must be used 
when moving an appliance con-
taining hot oil or other hot liquids.

•	Always attach plug to appliance 
first, then plug cord into the wall 
outlet. To disconnect, turn any 
control to "OFF", then remove plug 
from wall outlet.

•	Do not use the appliance for other 
than intended use.

•	The power cord must closely 
plugged into the wall outlet with 
earthing.

•	Always keep the cooker unpluged 
when not in use or without cook-
ing pot.

•	Do not place the cooker on a wet 
or unstable place, or near a fire, 
heating range, if not, the cooker 
will deform or malfunction.

•	In order to avoid deforming, do not 
run the pot with hard objects, or 
heat the pot on other stove. Never 
use other container instead of pot 
to cook.
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1	 �Important safety and environmental 
instructions

•	Do not cover the cooker with a 
cloth, this may warp or discolor the 
outer lid.

•	The steam vent is very hot dur-
ing cooking, keep face and hands 
aways from outer lid and steam 
vent.

•	To protect against electric shock, 
do not immerse the appliance and 
electric cord in water or any liquid, 
or do not allow any liquid to fall on 
the electric parts.

•	The power cord must be replaced 
by the appliance manufacturer 
when it is damaged.

1.1 Compliance with the WEEE 
Directive and disposal of 
waste products 

This product does not include harmful 
and prohibited materials specified in the 
“Regulation for Supervision of the 
Waste Electric and Electronic 
Appliances” issued by the Ministry of 

Environment and Urban Planning. Complies with 
the WEEE Directive. This product has been manu-
factured with high quality parts and materials 
which can be reused and are suitable for recycling. 
Therefore, do not dispose the product with normal 
domestic waste at the end of its service life. Take 
it to a collection point for the recycling of electrical 
and electronic equipment. Ask the local authority 
in your area for these collection points. Help pro-
tect the environment and natural resources by re-
cycling used products. 

1.2 Package information 
Package of the product is made of re-
cyclable materials in accordance with 
our National Legislation. Do not dis-
pose of the packaging materials to-

gether with the domestic or other wastes. Take 
them to the packaging material collection points 
designated by the local authorities.
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Intended use
This appliance is intended only for household use; it is not suitable for professional use.

WARNING: Never use this appliance to cook any food that may jam the steam vent: 
Foliaceous food (e.g.laver, cabbage)or strip food (e.g.kelp) and fragmentary foods (e.g.corn 
grit), as this may cause accidents or damage to the rice cooker.

2.2 Initial use
Clean the appliance parts before initial use (see 4.1).

2.3 Operation

The measuring cup is mainly used to meas-
ure the amount of rice (A measuring cup of 
rice is about 150g)

Rinse rice to remove excess starch. Drain. Fill with water to the line which matches 
the number of cups of rice being cooked.

WARNING: Never cook rice with hot water as this may affect the temperature judgment 
by the thermostat thus degrade cooking effect.

WARNING: DO NOT rinse rice in the cooking pot, if the pot is used for washing rice, the 
fluorine-resin coating may be damaged or the bottom may be deformed which will result in 
poor conduction because it contacts with heating plate improperly.

WARNING: NEVER add water higher than the maximum water line.

2	 Operation
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Mop up the interior of the inner pot (11) 
with dry cloth, place it into the cook body 
(10). Put the inner pot (11)  gently for sev-
eral times to allow its bottom come into 
contact with the electric heating plate.

Press down the steam vent cover (4) until 
it snaps in place.

Insert the power cord (14) and power 
connector. The “Warm” indicator (8) is il-
luminated.

WARNING: Please use an individual socket of 10A rated current and if use of the same 
socket with other appliance may cause fire.

WARNING: DO NOT power cord (14) in until cooking is ready.

Click

1
2

Press the cooking switch button (9) of the 
rice cooker. The “Cook” indicator (7) light up.

When cooking is finished, the cooking 
switch button (9) will pop up and a “Click” 
will be heard. At the same time, the cook-
ing indicator (7) will go out and keep 
warm indicator (8) will go on.

2	 Operation
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2	 Operation

When food steaming is finished, you must turn off the switch button (9) manually (push up). 
The cooker will automatically keep the food warm until serving.

Rice is best served 15 minutes after cooking.

WARNING: Do not cook or boil hard & solid food, such as bone, which will scratch the 
inner pot’s (11) non-stick coating.

WARNING: During operation, never have your face or hands close to the steam valve (5) 
in order to avoid scald.

WARNING: In operation, never cover the steam vent cover (4) with a cloth or other 
items, as this may cause accident or damage to the rice cooker.

2.4 Steaming cooking

WARNING: NEVER add water higher than the maximum water line.

1

2

Place the inner pot (11) into the cook body 
(10). Put the amount of water into inner 
pot (11).

Install the steam tray (15) into the pot and 
place food on the tray.

Press down the steam vent cover (4) 
until it snaps in place.
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2	 Operation

The amount of water varies according to the food and its quantity.

WARNING: Do not exceed the height of the steam tray (15).

Click

1
2

Press the cooking switch button (9) of the 
rice cooker. The “Cook” indicator (7) light up.

When cooking is finished, the cooking 
switch button (9) will pop up and a “Click” 
will be heard. At the same time, the cook-
ing indicator (7) will go out and keep 
warm indicator (8) will go on.
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2	 Operation

2.5 Water Level Indicator and material for cooking.

Menu Used for Amount of raw 
rice (cup)

Water level 
indication in 
inner pot

Estimate cooking 
time (min)

White rice White rice, new rice, 
old rice, and mix rice

2 2 30-35
3 3 32-37
4 4 34-39
5 5 38-43
6 6 40-45
7 7 41-46
8 8 34-48
9 9 44-49
10 10 46-53

Brown rice Cooking the pure 
brown rice or mix 
with white rice

2 2 92-97
3 3 93-98
4 4 95-100
5 5 96-101
6 6 97-102
7 7 99-104
8 8 100-105
9 9 102-107
10 10 103-108

Smart steam Steam 5 cup of 
water(900ml)

50

WARNING: Please, pre-soak the brown rice up to 2 hours before cooking.
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3.1 Cleaning and maintenance

WARNING: Unplug the rice cooker before you start the cleaning it. 

WARNING: Wait until the rice cooker has cold or cool down sufficiently before cleaning. 

Remove the steam valve (5). Remove the water holder (6). Wash the inner pot (11), rice scoop (12), 
measuring cup (13), steam tray (15) with 
water. 

Please clean the steam valve (5) on a regular basis.

Wipe rice cooker body (10) clean with a 
damp cloth.

Thoroughly dry rice cooker body (10) and 
all accessories (11, 12, 13, 15).

Reassemble for next use.

3	 Care and maintenance
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4	 Troubleshooting

No. Troubles Causes Remedy
1 The light is off. Heating plate 

is not hot.
Circuit of electric rice cooker is 
not connected to power sup-
ply

Inspect whether the switch, plug 
and socket connector, fuse and lead-
ing wire of power supply are in good 
condition and insert the plug reliably

Heating plate 
is hot.

1. �Wiring connection of indica-
tor light has loosened.

2. �Indicator light is damaged.
It should be sent to an uthorized ser-
vice department for maintenance.

2 The light is on. Heating plate 
is not hot.

1. �Wiring in the middle has 
loosened.

2. �Electric-thermal tube has 
burnt out.

3 Cooked rice is crude or time of 
cooking is too long.

1. �Cooking time is insufficient.
2. �Heating plate is deformed.
3. �Inner pot is declined and 

one side is hanging in the 
air.

4. �There is foreign matter be-
tween inner pot and heat-
ing plate.

5. Inner pot is deformed.

1. �Cook rice according to required 
conditions.

2. �The fine sand paper can be used 
for correcting slight deformation 
but the severly deformed one 
should be sent to maintenance de-
partment for replacement.

3.�Turn the inside pot lightly to make 
it return to normal.

4. �Clean it up with fine sand pape
5. �Send to designated service depart-

ment.
4 Cook rice burnt or cannot keep 

warm automatically
1. �The keys of cooking rice and 

lever link gear is not work-
ing.

2. �The steel magnet tempera-
ture limiter is out of work.

3. �The temperature controller 
is burnt out wiring of it is 
loosened.

It should be sent to an uthorized ser-
vicedepartment for maintenance.

5 Overflow 1. �Installation of steam valve 
is pour.

2. �Steam reflux valve is de-
formed or has foreign mat-
ter.

1. �Reinstall it according to installation 
method in this instruction manual.

2. �Wash it or remove foreign matter 
as required.



请首先阅读本手册！

亲爱的顾客，
感谢您选购 Beko 产品。我们的产品具有高品质，且采用先进的技术生产，希望您能
从中获取最大的收益。因此，使用本产品前，请仔细阅读完整的用户手册和其他附带
文件，并妥善保管，以备日后使用。如果将本产品移交他人，请一并移交用户手册。
请遵循用户手册中包含的所有警告和信息。
请注意，本用户手册也适用于其他多种型号。在手册中明确描述了不同型号之间的差
异。

符号含义

在用户手册的不同章节使用了下列符号：

C 有关使用的重要信息和有用的提示。

A 有关生命和财产安全之危险情况的警
告。

高温表面之警告。

适合接触食物。

本设备、电源线或电源插头不得浸泡
在水或任何其他液体中。

本产品由高度环保的现代化工厂制造，没有给大自然造成任何危害。

其不含 PCB。
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1.	 锁板

2.	 把手盖

3.	 盖板

4.	 蒸汽孔盖

5.	 蒸汽阀

6.	 储水器

7.	 “煮饭”指示灯

8.	 “保温”指示灯

9.	 烹饪开关

10.	 主体

11.	 内胆

12.	 米饭勺

13.	 量杯

14.	 电源线

15.	 塑料蒸盘

技术数据

RCJ 27023 C RCJ 17023 B

电源 220-240V~50-60HZ
额定功率(w) 700 W
容量（升） 1.8 升
电源线（米） 1.2
尺寸（宽*深*高）（毫米） 276*272*280
重量（千克） 2.9

保留技术和设计变更权。
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1	 �重要的安全和环境说明

本节包含的安全须知有助于避免发
生人身伤害或财产损失之风险。 
若未遵循这些说明将导致保修条款
失效。 
•	阅读所有说明。
•	请勿接触高温表面。使用手柄或旋

钮。
•	使用任何装置或在儿童附近时，需

要密切关注。
•	不使用时或清洁前，从插座拔下插

头。储存部件前应先将其冷却。 
•	在装置发生故障或发生任何损坏

后，请勿操作电源线或插头损坏
之装置。而应将装置退回附近的
授权服务中心，进行检查、维修
或调整。

•	使用制造商未建议之附件可能造成
伤害。

•	如果电源线损坏，必须由电器制造
商更换。

•	电源线不得挂在桌子或台面边缘上
方，或接触高温表面。

•	请勿放置在高温的燃气或用电炉灶
上方，或放置在加热的烤箱内。

•	移动装有热油或其他热液体的装置
时，应极其小心。

•	始终首先将插头插入本装置，尔
后将电源线插入壁式插座。若要
断开，首先将控制器旋转至“关
闭”，而后从壁式插座拔下插头。

•	仅可用于既定用途。

•	电源线必须牢固插入接地之壁式插
座。

•	不使用或没有烹饪器皿时，应始终
拔下电饭煲插头。

•	请勿将电饭煲放置在潮湿或不稳
定之位置，或靠近火焰、加热范
围，否则，电饭煲可能变形或发
生故障。

•	为了避免变形，请勿在电饭煲内烹
饪坚硬的食物，或在其他炉具上加
热电饭煲。切勿使用除内胆以外的
其他容器烹饪。

•	请勿使用抹布覆盖电饭煲，这可能
导致外盖翘曲或褪色。

•	烹饪期间，蒸汽排放口极热，面部
和双手应远离外盖和蒸汽排放口。

•	为了防止触电，请勿将本装置和电
源线浸入水或其他液体中，亦不得
允许任何液体掉落在电气零件上。

•	如果电源线损坏，必须由电器制造
商更换。

1.1 符合 WEEE 指令和废旧产品
处置 

本产品不含环境和城市部签发的“废旧
电器电子设备监管规定”中指定的有害
和禁用材料。符合 WEEE 指令。本产品
采用可以重复使用和适合回收的优质零
件和材料制成。 

因此，在本产品使用寿命结束时，请勿作为日常生
活垃圾进行处置。而应将本产品送至电器和电子设
备回收点进行处置。有关这些回收点的信息，请咨
询当地的政府部门。通过回收用过的产品，有助于
保护环境和自然资源。 
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1	 �重要的安全和环境说明

1.2 包装信息 

产品包装采用符合国家法律的可回收
材料制成。请勿将包装材料与生活垃
圾或其它垃圾一起处置。应将包装材
料运送至当地机构指定的包装材料回

收点。
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既定用途

本装置仅供家庭使用；不得用于专业环境。

警告： 不得使用本装置烹饪可能堵塞蒸汽排放孔的任何食物 :包括叶状食物（例如，蔬
菜、卷心菜）或条状食物（例如，海藻）和碎屑类食物（例如，玉米渣)，因为这些食物可
导致意外或电饭煲损坏。

2.2 初次使用

初次使用前，清洁本装置的零件（参见 4.1）。

2.3操作

量杯主要用来测量大米的量（一量杯大米
重约 150g）

冲洗大米，清除多余淀粉。将水倒出。 将水填至与做米杯数相匹配的标线。

警告： 切勿使用热水烹饪米饭。这可能影响恒温器的温度判断，从而影响烹饪效果。

警告： 请勿使用内胆淘米，如果用于淘米，氟树脂涂层可能损坏，或底部可能变形，由
于与加热板接触不当，将导致导热不良。

警告： 加入的水不可超过最高水位线。

2	 操作
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用干抹布擦拭内胆 (11)，并将内胆置于电
饭煲本体(10)之中。小心地多次放置内胆
(11)，使其底部与电热盘良好接触。

按下蒸汽孔盖 (4)，直到其卡紧到位为
止。

插入电源线(14)和电源接头。“保温”
指示灯(8)亮起。

警告：请使用额定电流为 10A 的单独插座，若与其他家电共同使用同一个插座可能引起
火灾。

警告： 在电饭煲准备就绪后，再插入电源线。

Click

1
2

按下电饭煲的烹饪开关(9)。“煮饭”指示
灯(7)亮起。

完成烹饪后，“烹饪”开关(9) 将弹出，
并将发出“咔哒声”。同时，烹饪指示
灯(7)将熄灭，且保温指示灯(8)将亮起。

2	 操作
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2	 操作

食物蒸煮完成后，必须手动关闭烹饪开关 (9)（上推）。电饭煲将自动保温，直至开始享用食
物。

米饭最好在做好 15 分钟后再食用。

警告： 切勿烹饪或蒸煮较硬的固体食物，例如骨头，这样会刮损内胆 (11)的不粘涂层。

警告：操作期间，面部和双手不得靠近蒸汽阀 (5)，以免烫伤。

警告：操作时，切勿使用布或其他物品遮盖蒸汽孔盖(4)，这样可能导致事故或电饭煲损
坏。

2.4 蒸煮

警告： 加入的水不可超过最高水位线。

1

2

将内胆(11)置于电饭煲本体(10)之中。在
内胆(11)中放入足量水。

在内胆安装蒸煮托盘(15)，并将食物放
入托盘。

按下蒸汽孔盖 (4)，直到其卡紧到位为
止。
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2	 操作

水的数量取决于食物和数量。

警告：水切勿超出蒸盘(15)的高度。

Click

1
2

按下电饭煲的烹饪开关(9)。“煮饭”指示
灯(7)亮起。

完成烹饪后，“烹饪”开关(9) 将弹出，
并将发出“咔哒声”。同时，烹饪指示
灯(7)将熄灭，且保温指示灯(8)将亮起。
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2	 操作

2.5 米饭/水测量表

菜单 用于 大米量（杯） 内胆中的水位
指示

估计烹饪时间（分）

估计烹饪时间（
分）

精 白 米 、 新 米 、 陈
米和混合米

2 2 30-35
3 3 32-37
4 4 34-39
5 5 38-43
6 6 40-45
7 7 41-46
8 8 34-48
9 9 44-49
10 10 46-53

糙米 烹 饪 纯 糙 米 或 混 合
精白米

2 2 92-97
3 3 93-98
4 4 95-100
5 5 96-101
6 6 97-102
7 7 99-104
8 8 100-105
9 9 102-107
10 10 103-108

智能蒸汽 蒸汽 5 杯水 (900ml) 50

警告：进行烹饪之前，请将糙米预先浸泡 2 小时。
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3.1 清洁和维护

警告：开始清洁电饭煲之前，请拔下其插头。 

警告：请等待电饭煲已处于冷态或充分冷却之后再进行清洁。 

拆卸蒸汽阀(5)。 拆卸储水器(6)。 用水清洗内胆(11)、米饭勺(12)、量杯
(13)和蒸盘(15)。 

请定期清洁蒸汽阀(5)。

用湿抹布擦拭电饭煲机体(10)。 彻底干燥电饭煲机体(10)和所有配件(11, 
12, 13, 15)。

重新组装以备下次使用。

3	 保养和维护
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4	 故障检修

编
号

故障 原因 补救措施

1 灯不亮。 加热板不热。 电饭煲的电路没有连接电源 检查开关、插头和插座、保险丝和电
源线是否状况良好，将插头插牢

加热板很热。 1.�指示灯电线松动。
2.�指示灯受损。

应将其送至认证的服务部门进行维
修。

2 灯亮起。 加热板不热。 1.�中间线路松动。
2.�电热管烧损。

3 饭煮不熟或烹饪时间过长。 1.�烹饪时间不够。
2.�加热板变形。
3.�内胆倾斜且一侧悬挂。
4.�内胆与加热板之间有异物残

留。
5.内胆变形。

1.�按照所需情况煮饭。
2.�可使用细砂纸纠正轻微变形，但

严重变形则应送至维修部门进行更
换。

3.�将内胆略微旋转，使其回到正常位
置。

4.�使用细砂纸清理
5.�送至指定的服务部分。

4 将饭煮焦或不能自动保温 1.�煮饭键和杆连接装置不能正
常工作。

2.�磁钢温度限制器不能正常工
作。

3.�温 度 控 制 器 烧 损 ， 电 线 松
动。

应将其送至认证的服务部门进行维
修。

5 溢流 1.�溢流阀安装不当。
2.�蒸汽回流阀变形或有异物残

留。

1.�依据此本说明书的安装方法，重新
进行安装。

2.�按需要清洗或清除异物。



โปรดอ่านคู่มือการใช้งานเล่มนี้ก่อน!
เรียน ลูกค้าผู้มีอุปการคุณ,
ขอขอบพระคุณในความไว้วางใจเลือกใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์เบโค เราหวังเป็นอย่างยิ่งว่าท่านจะได้รับความ
พึงพอใจสูงสุดจากผลิตภัณฑ์ ที่ผลิตด้วยคุณภาพสูงและเทคโนโลยีทันสมัย เพื่อให้ท่านสามารถใช้
งานผลิตภัณฑ์ได้เต็มประสิทธิภาพ กรุณาอ่านคู่มือการใช้งานฉบับนี้ รวมถึงเอกสารประกอบฉบับ
อื่นๆอย่างละเอียดถี่ถ้วนก่อนการใช้งาน และเก็บไว้เป็นเอกสารอ้างอิงส�ำหรับการใช้งานในอนาคต 
หากท่านต้องการส่งมอบผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ต่อไปยังผู้อื่น กรุณาแนบคู่มือการใช้งานด้วยและขอให้ปฏิบัติ
ตามค�ำแนะน�ำ และข้อควรระวังในคู่มือการใช้งานฉบับนี้
โปรดจ�ำไว้ว่าคู่มือนี้ยังใช้ได้กับผลิตภัณฑ์รุ่นอื่นๆอีกหลายรุ่น ความแตกต่างระหว่างรุ่นผลิตภัณฑ์ 
ได้อธิบายและชี้แจงอย่างชัดเจนในคู่มือฉบับนี้

ความหมายของสัญลักษณ์
สัญลักษณ์ต่อไปนี้จะใช้ในส่วนต่างๆของคู่มือการใช้งานฉบับนี้:

C ข้อมูล ท่ีส� ำคัญและค� ำแนะน� ำ ท่ี มี
ประโยชน์เก่ียวกบัการใช้งาน

A ค�ำเตือนส�ำหรับเหตุการณ์อันตรายท่ี
เก่ียวกบัชีวิตและทรัพย์สนิ

ค�ำเตือนส�ำหรับพืน้ผิวท่ีร้อน

เหมาะท่ีจะสมัผสักบัอาหารได้

อยา่แชเ่คร่ือง, สายไฟหรือปลัก๊ไฟใน
น�ำ้หรือของเหลวอ่ืนๆ

ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ได้ถูกผลิตในโรงงานที่มีเครื่องมือทันสมัยโดยไม่เป็นอันตรายต่อธรรมชาติและสิ่งแวดล้อม

ผลิตภัณฑ์ปราศจากแผงวงจรไฟฟ้า
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ค่าต่างๆที่ได้ชี้แจงในเครื่องหมายที่ติดอยู่บนผลิตภัณฑ์ของคุณหรือเอกสารสิ่งพิมพ์อื่น ๆ ที่ให้มากับผลิตภัณฑ์ เป็น
ค่าที่ได้ในห้องทดลองตามมาตรฐานที่เกี่ยวข้อง ค่าเหล่านี้อาจแตกต่างกันไปขึ้นอยู่กับการใช้งานของเครื่องและ
สภาพแวดล้อม

1.	 แป้นลอ็คฝาหม้อ

2.	 ด้ามจบัฝาหม้อ

3.	 แผน่รองฝาหม้อ

4.	 ฝาหม้อท่ีมีชอ่งระบายไอน�ำ้

5.	 วาล์วไอน�ำ้

6.	 ถาดรองน�ำ้

7.	 ไฟแสดงขณะ “หงุ”

8.	 ไฟแสดงขณะ “อุน่”

9.	 สวิตช์หงุข้าว

10.	ตวัหม้อหงุข้าว

11.	หม้อชัน้ใน

12.	ทพัพีตกัข้าว

13.	ถ้วยตวง

14.	สายไฟ

15.	ถาดพลาสตกิส�ำหรับนึง่อาหาร

ข้อมูลทางด้านเทคนิค

RCJ 27023 C RCJ 17023 B

แหล่งจ่ายไฟ 220-240 โวลท์~ 50-60 เฮิร์ทซ์

พลังงานสูงสุด(วัตต์) 700 วัตต์

ความจุ(ลิตร) 1.8 ลิตร

ความยาวสายไฟ (มม.) 1.2

น�้ำหนัก (กก.) 276*272*280

ความจุ(ลิตร) 2.9

ขอสงวนสิทธิในการเปลี่ยนแปลงทางด้าน
เทคนิคและการออกแบบ
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1	 �ความปลอดภยัที่ส�ำคัญและค�ำแนะน�ำด้านสิ่งแวดล้อม

ในส่วนนีจ้ะชีแ้จงข้อแนะน�ำในด้าน
ความปลอดภัย ท่ีจะช่วยป้องกัน
ความเสี่ยงต่อการบาดเจ็บหรือความ
เสียหายในทรัพย์สนิ 

การไม่ปฏิบตัิตามค�ำแนะน�ำเหลา่นีมี้
ผลให้การรับประกนัสนิค้าเป็นโมฆะ 
•	อา่นค�ำแนะน�ำทัง้หมด

•	อยา่สมัผสัพืน้ผิวท่ีร้อน ให้จบัท่ีด้าม
จบัหรือแป้นลกูบดิ

•	การควบคุมดูแลอย่างใกล้ชิดเป็น
สิ่งจ�ำเป็นในกรณีเคร่ืองใช้ไฟฟ้าถกู
ใช้งานโดยเดก็หรือใกล้เดก็

•	ถอดปลัก๊ออกจากเต้าเสียบเม่ือไม่
ใช้งานและก่อนท�ำความสะอาด 
ปล่อยใ ห้ เค ร่ืองใ ช้ เย็นลง ก่อน
ประกอบเข้าหรือถอดอุปกรณ์ชิน้
สว่นออก 

•	อย่าใช้เคร่ืองใช้ไฟฟ้าด้วยวิธีใดๆ
ก็ตาม ด้วยสายไฟหรือปลัก๊ท่ีช�ำรุด 
หรือหลงัจากพบว่าเคร่ืองใช้ท�ำงาน
ผิดปกติหรือได้รับความเสียหาย ให้
ส่งเคร่ืองใช้กลบัไปท่ีฝ่ายบริการขอ
งบริษัทฯ ท่ีอยู่ใกล้บ้านท่านท่ีสุด 
เพ่ือท�ำการตรวจสอบ, ซ่อมแซม 
หรือปรับตัง้ใหม่

•	การใช้งานโดยการติดตัง้อุปรณ์
เสริมท่ีผู้ผลิตไม่แนะน�ำ อาจก่อให้
เกิดการบาดเจ็บได้

•	เม่ือพบสายไฟช�ำรุดเสียหาย ต้อง
ทดแทนสายไฟท่ีช�ำรุดโดยผู้ ผลิต
เคร่ืองใช้ไฟฟ้าเทา่นัน้

•	อย่าปล่อยให้สายไฟห้อยบนขอบ
โต๊ะหรือเคาน์เตอร์, หรืออย่าสมัผสั
พืน้ผิวท่ีร้อน

•	อย่าวางสิ่งของบนหรือใกล้แก๊สท่ี
ร้อนหรือเตาไฟฟ้า, หรือในเตาอบท่ี
ร้อน

•	ให้ระมัดระวังอย่างมากในขณะ
เคลื่อนย้ายเคร่ืองใช้ไฟฟ้าท่ีมีน�ำ้มนั
หรือของเหลวอ่ืนๆท่ีร้อน

•	ให้เสียบปลั๊กไฟท่ีเคร่ืองใช้ก่อน
เสมอ จากนัน้จึงเสียบปลัก๊สายไฟ
กบัเต้าเสียบผนงั  เพ่ือตดัการเช่ือม
ตอ่ ให้หมนุปรับอปุรณ์ควบคมุไปท่ี
ต�ำแหน่ง “OFF” แล้วถอดปลัก๊สาย
ไฟออกจากเต้าเสียบผนงั

•	อยา่ใช้เคร่ืองใช้ไฟฟ้าเพ่ือการอ่ืนใด
นอกเหนือการใช้งานตามวตัถุประ
วงค์ท่ีถกูต้อง
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•	ปลั๊กสายไฟต้องเสียบอย่างแน่น
ส นิ ท เ ข้ า กับ เ ต้ า เ สี ย บ ผ นั ง ท่ี มี
สายดิน

•	ถอดปลั๊กหม้อหุงข้าวออกทุกครัง้
เม่ือไม่ใช้งาน หรือเม่ือไม่มีหม้อหงุ
อยูด้่านใน

•	อย่าวางหม้อหุงข้าวบนบริเวณท่ี
เปียกหรือพืน้ผิวท่ีไมม่ัน่คง, หรือวาง
ใกล้เปลวไฟ, แหล่งก�ำหนดความ
ร้อน มิฉะนัน้หม้อหงุข้าวจะเสียรูป
หรือท�ำงานผิดปกติได้

•	เพ่ือหลีกเลี่ยงการเสียรูป อย่าใช้
หม้อหุงต้มกับวัตถุเนือ้แข็งหรือให้
ความร้อนกบัหม้อหงุต้มด้วยเตาไฟ 
ห้ามใช้ภาชนะชนิดอ่ืนนอกจาก
หม้อใบนีเ้พ่ือปรุงอาหาร 

•	อยา่คลมุหม้อหงุข้าวด้วยผ้า เพราะ
อาจท�ำให้ฝาด้านนอกเสียรูปหรือสี
ดา่งได้

•	ช่องระบายไอน� ำ้จะร้อนมากใน
ขณะหงุข้าวหรือปรุงอาหาร ควรให้
ใบหน้าและมือของท่านอยู่ห่างจาก
ฝาปิดด้านนอกและชอ่งระบายไอน�ำ้

•	เพ่ือป้องกนัไฟฟ้าช็อต อย่าจุ่มหรือ
แช่เคร่ืองใช้ไฟฟ้าและสายไฟในน�ำ้
หรือของเหลวใดๆก็ตาม, หรืออย่า
ให้ของเหลวหกรดหรือสัมผัสกับ
อปุกรณ์ชิน้สว่นไฟฟ้า

•	เม่ือพบสายไฟช�ำรุดเสียหาย ต้อง
ทดแทนสายไฟท่ีช�ำรุดโดยผู้ ผลิต
เคร่ืองใช้ไฟฟ้าเทา่นัน้

1	 �ความปลอดภยัที่ส�ำคัญและค�ำแนะน�ำด้านสิ่งแวดล้อม
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1	 �ความปลอดภยัที่ส�ำคัญและค�ำแนะน�ำด้านสิ่งแวดล้อม

1.1 การปฏิบัติตามข้อก�ำหนด 
WEEE และการก�ำจัดผลิตภัณฑ์
ของเสีย

ผลิตภณัฑ์นีไ้มไ่ด้มีวสัดท่ีุเป็นอนัตราย
และสิง่ต้องห้ามท่ีระบไุว้ใน “ข้อ
ก�ำหนดการก�ำกบัดแูล เศษชิน้สว่นท่ี
เป็นขยะของเสียส�ำหรับผลิตภัณฑ์

เคร่ืองใช้ไฟฟ้าและอิเลก็ทรอนิกส์” ออกโดย
กระทรวงสิง่แวดล้อมและการวางผงัเมือง ซึง่
สอดคล้องกบัข้อก�ำหนด WEEE ผลติภณัฑ์นีไ้ด้
ถูกผลิตด้วยชิน้ส่วนท่ีมีคุณภาพสูงและวัสดุท่ี
สามารถน�ำกลบัมาใช้ใหม ่ มีความเหมาะสมใน
การรีไซเคิล 

ดงันัน้เม่ือหมดอายกุารใช้งาน อยา่ทิง้
ผลติภณัฑ์รวมเข้ากบัขยะทัว่ไป ให้น�ำไปทิง้
ท่ีจุดรวบรวมเพ่ือรีไซเคิลอุปกรณ์ไฟฟ้าและ
อิเลก็ทรอนิกส์.  ให้สอบถามหนว่ยงานท้องถ่ิน
ในพืน้ท่ีของท่านส�ำหรับจุดรวบรวมดังกล่าว 
ทัง้นี ้ เพ่ือร่วมกนัชว่ยรักษาสภาพสิง่แวดล้อม
และทรัพยากรธรรมชาต ิ โดยการใช้ผลติภณัฑ์ท่ี
สามารถน�ำกลบัมาใช้ได้อีกครัง้ 

1.2 ข้อมูลบรรจุภัณฑ์

บรรจุภัณฑ์ของผลิตภัณฑ์ท่ีท�ำจาก
วัสดุรีไซเคิลตามกฎหมายแห่งชาติ
ระบไุว้ คือ ห้ามทิง้วสัดบุรรจภุณัฑ์
ร่วมกบัขยะในประเทศ หรือขยะ

ประเภทอ่ืน ให้น�ำไปทิง้ท่ีจดุรวบรวมวสัดบุรรจุ
ภณัฑ์ ท่ีก�ำหนดโดยหนว่ยงานท้องถ่ินเทา่นัน้
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2.1 การใช้งานตามวัตถุประสงค์

เคร่ืองใช้ไฟฟ้านีมี้ไว้เพ่ือใช้ในครัวเรือน และไมเ่หมาะส�ำหรับการใช้งานแบบมืออาชีพ

ค�ำเตอืน: ห้ามใช้หม้อหงุข้าวปรุงอุาหารท่ีอาจไปอดัแนน่ชอ่งระบายไอน�ำ้: เชน่ อาหาร
ท่ีเป็นแผน่ (เชน่ สาหร่ายทะเล, กะหล�่ำปลี) หรืออาหารท่ีเป็นแถบๆ (เชน่ สาหร่าย
ทะเล) และอาหารท่ีเป็นเม็ด (เชน่ เมลด็ข้าวโพด) เพราะอาจเกิดอบุตัเิหตหุรือความเสีย
หายตอ่หม้อหงุข้าวได้

2.2 การใช้งานครั้งแรก

ให้ล้างท�ำความสะอาดอปุกรณ์ตา่งๆของเคร่ืองใช้ ก่อนการใช้งานครัง้แรก (ดหูวัข้อ 4.1)

2.3 การใช้งาน

สว่นใหญ่แลว้ ถ้วยตวงใชเ้พ่ือตวง
ปรมิาณขา้ว (ถ้วยตวงหน่ึงถ้วย ตวง
ขา้วไดป้ระมาณ 150 กรมั)

ลา้งข้าวเพ่ือขจดัแปง้สว่นเกิน แลว้เท
น�ำ้ออก

เติมน�้ำให้ถึงเส้นท่ีตรงกับจ�ำนวน
ถ้วยขา้วท่ีใชหุ้ง

ค�ำเตอืน: ห้ามหงุข้าวด้วยน�ำ้ร้อน เพราะอาจสง่ผลตอ่การอา่นอณุหภมิูของเทอร์โม
สแตท ซึง่จะลดคณุภาพการหงุข้าวลง

2	 การใช้งาน
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ค�ำเตอืน: ห้ามล้างข้าวสารในหม้อหงุ หากใช้หม้อล้างข้าวสาร, สารเคลือบเรซนิ
ฟลอูอรีนอาจช�ำรุดหรืออาจท�ำให้ด้านล่างเสียรูปได้ซึง่จะส่งผลให้มีการเหน่ียวน�ำไม่ดี 
เน่ืองจากหม้อสมัผสักบัแผน่ท�ำความร้อนอยา่งไมเ่หมาะสม

ค�ำเตอืน: ห้ามเตมิน�ำ้ให้สงูกวา่เส้นระดบัน�ำ้สงูสดุ

ซบัน�ำ้ทีอ่ยูด่า้นในหมอ้ชัน้ใน (11) 
ดว้ยผา้แห้ง, วางหมอ้ชัน้ในลงในตวั
หมอ้หงุขา้ว (10) ควรใสห่มอ้ชัน้ใน 
(11) เบาๆ หลายๆครัง้ เพ่ือให้ดา้นลา่ง
สมัผสักับแผน่ท�ำความรอ้นไฟฟ้า

กดฝาครอบมชีอ่งระบายไอน�ำ้(4) จน
กระทัง่ลอ็คเขา้ที่

เสยีบสายไฟ (14) และชอ่งขัว้ตอ่
ไฟ   ไฟแสดงขณะ “อุน่” (8) จะ
สวา่ง	

ค�ำเตอืน: โปรดใช้เต้าเสียบปลัก๊แตล่ะตวัท่ีมีกระแสไฟฟ้า 10 แอมแปร์  และหากใช้
เต้าเสียบปลัก๊เดียวกนักบัอปุกรณ์อ่ืนอาจท�ำให้เกิดประกายไฟได้

ค�ำเตอืน: ห้ามเสียบปลัก๊สายไฟจนกวา่จะพร้อมหงุข้าว

2	 การใช้งาน
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2	 การใช้งาน

Click

1
2

กดปุม่สวิตชหุ์งข้าว (9) ของหมอ้หุง
ขา้ว ไฟแสดงขณะ “หุง” (7) จะสวา่ง
ขึน้

เมือ่หงุขา้วเสรจ็ ปุม่สวติชหุ์งขา้ว (9) 
จะเดง้ขึน้และจะไดยิ้นเสยีง “คลกิ” 
ในขณะเดยีวกันไฟแสดงขณะ “หุง” 
(7) จะดบัลง แลว้ไฟแสดงขณะ “อุน่” 
(8) จะสว่างขึน้

เม่ือนึง่อาหารเสร็จ คณุต้องปิดสวิตช์หงุข้าว (9) ด้วยตนเอง (โดยให้ดนัขึน้) หม้อหงุข้าวจะ
อุน่อาหารโดยอตัโนมตัจินกวา่จะเสร์ิฟ

ข้าวจะเสร์ิฟได้ดีท่ีสดุ หลงัหงุข้าวสกุแล้ว 15 นาที

ค�ำเตอืน: อยา่ปรุงอาหารหรือต้มอาหารท่ีมีเนือ้แข็ง อยา่งเชน่กระดกู ซึง่จะขดูสาร
เคลือบผิวด้านในของหม้อชัน้ใน (11)

ค�ำเตอืน: ระหวา่งใช้งาน อยา่ให้ใบหน้าหรือมือของคณุอยูใ่กล้กบัวาล์วไอน�ำ้ (5) เพ่ือ
หลีกเลี่ยงการถกูไอน�ำ้ร้อนลวก

ค�ำเตอืน: ในการใช้งาน ห้ามปิดคลมุฝาครอบมีชอ่งระบายไอน�ำ้ (4) ด้วยผ้าหรือสิง่อ่ืน 
ๆ เพราะอาจท�ำให้เกิดอบุตัเิหตหุรือความเสียหายตอ่หม้อหงุข้าว
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2	 การใช้งาน

2.4 การนึ่งอาหาร

ค�ำเตอืน: ห้ามเตมิน�ำ้สงูกวา่เส้นระดบัน�ำ้สงูสดุ

1

2

วางหมอ้ชัน้ใน (11) ลงในตวัหมอ้หุง
ขา้ว (10) แลว้เตมิน�ำ้เขา้ไปในหมอ้ชัน้
ใน (11)

ใสถ่าดน่ึง (15) ลงในหมอ้ แลว้วาง
อาหารลงในถาด

กดฝาครอบมชีอ่งระบายไอน�ำ้ (4) 
จนกระท่ังลอ็คเขา้ท่ี

ปริมาณน�ำ้จะแตกตา่งกนัไปตามลกัษณะและปริมาณของอาหาร

ค�ำเตอืน: อยา่วางอาหารสงูเกินความสงูของถาดนึง่ (15)
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Click

1
2

กดปุม่สวิทชหุ์งขา้ว (9) ของหมอ้หุง
ขา้ว ไฟแสดงขณะ “หุง” (7) จะสวา่ง
ขึน้

เมือ่ปรงุอาหารเสรจ็แลว้ สวิทชหุ์ง
ขา้ว  (9) จะเดง้ขึน้ และจะไดยิ้น 
“คลกิ” ในขณะเดยีวกนัไฟแสดงขณะ 
“หงุ” (7) จะดบัลง แลว้ไฟแสดงขณะ 
“อุน่” (8) จะสว่างข้ึน

2	 การใช้งาน
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2	 การใช้งาน

2.5 ตารางการตวงข้าวและน�้ำ

เมนู ใช้ส�ำหรับ ปริมาณ
ข้าวสาร 
(ถ้วย)

ตัวบ่งชี้ระดับน�้ำในหม้อ
ชั้นใน

เวลาหุงโดย
ประมาณ 
(นาที)

หุงข้าวสวย
ข้าวขาว, ข้าว
ใหม่, ข้าวเก่า, 
และข้าวผสม

2 2 30-35
3 3 32-37
4 4 34-39
5 5 38-43
6 6 40-45
7 7 41-46
8 8 34-48
9 9 44-49
10 10 46-53

หุงข้าวกล้อง
หุ ง ข้ า ว ก ล้ อ ง
อย่างเดียวหรือ
ผสมกับข้าวขาว

2 2 92-97
3 3 93-98
4 4 95-100
5 5 96-101
6 6 97-102
7 7 99-104
8 8 100-105
9 9 102-107
10 10 103-108

นึ่ง/ตุ๋น นึ่งด้วยไอน�้ำ น�้ำ 5 ถ้วย (900 มล.) 50

ค�ำเตอืน: โปรดแชข้่าวกล้องในน�ำ้นานถงึ 2 ชัว่โมงก่อนน�ำไปหงุ
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3.1 การท�ำความสะอาดและการบ�ำรุงรักษา

ค�ำเตอืน: ถอดปลัก๊หม้อหงุข้าวก่อนเร่ิมท�ำความสะอาด

ค�ำเตอืน: รอจนกระทัง่หม้อหงุข้าวเย็นหรือปลอ่ยให้เยน็ลงก่อนการท�ำความสะอาด

ถอดวาลว์ไอน�ำ้ออก (5) ถอดถาดรองน�ำ้ (6) ลา้งหมอ้ชัน้ใน (11), ทัพพีตกัขา้ว (12), 
ถ้วยตวง (13), ถาดน่ึง (15) ดว้ยน�ำ้
เปลา่

กรุณาท�ำความสะอาดวาล์วไอน�ำ้ (5) อยา่งสม�่ำเสมอ

เชด็หมอ้หุงขา้ว (10) และทาํความ
สะอาดดว้ยผา้ชบุน�ำ้หมาด ๆ.

เชด็ตวัหมอ้หงุขา้ว (10) และอปุกรณ์
อืน่ทัง้หมด (11, 12, 13, 15) ให้แห้ง

ประกอบใหมเ่พ่ือใชง้านครัง้ตอ่ไป

3	 การดแูลและบ�ำรุงรักษา
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4	 การแก้ไขปัญหา

ข้อที่ อาการที่เกิด สาเหตุ วิธีแก้ไข

1 ไฟไม่สว่าง แผ่นท�ำความ
ร้อนยังไม่ร้อน

วงจรไฟฟ้าของหม้อหุงข้าวไม่
ได้เชื่อมต่อกับแหล่งจ่ายไฟ

ตรวจสอบว่าสวิทซ์, ปลั๊กและช่องขั้ว
ต่อไฟ, ฟิวส์ และสายไฟของแหล่ง
จ่ายไฟ อยู่ในสภาพดีและได้เสียบ
ปลั๊กแน่นสนิทหรือไม่

แผ่นท�ำความ
ร้อนยังร้อนอยู่

1. �การเชื่ อมต่อสายไฟของ
ไฟแสดงสถานะหลวมหรือ
หลุด

2. �ไฟแสดงสถานะเสียหาย
ควรส่งเครื่องไปยังแผนกบริการท่ี
ได้รับการรับรองจากผู้ผลิต เพื่อการ
บ�ำรุงรักษา2 ไ ฟ ติ ด ส ว่ า ง

ตลอด
แผ่นท�ำความ
ร้อนยังไม่ร้อน

1. �ระบบเดินสายไฟตรงกลาง
หลวมหรือหลุด

2. �หลอดไฟฟ้า-ความร้อนได้
ไหม้

3 ข้าวที่หุงสุกแล้วยังดิบอยู่ หรือ
เวลาในการหุงข้าวนานเกินไป

1. �เวลาที่ใช้ในการหุงข้าวไม่
มากเพียงพอ

2. �แผ่นท�ำความร้อนเสียรูป
3. �วางหมอ้ชัน้ในเอยีงและด้าน

หน่ึงลอยอยู่โดยไม่สัมผัส
แผ่นท�ำความร้อน

4. �มีสิ่งแปลกปลอมระหว่าง
ห ม้ อ ชั้ น ใ น แ ล ะ แ ผ่ น
ท�ำความร้อน

5. หม้อชั้นในเสียรูป

1. �หุงข้าวตามขอ้แนะน�ำและเง่ือนไข
ที่ได้ก�ำหนดไว้

2. �ควรใช้กระดาษทรายละเอียด ขัด
เพ่ือแก้ไขบริเวณที่เสียรูปเล็กๆ
น้อยๆ แต่ส�ำหรับบริเวณที่เสียรูป
มาก ควรส่งไปที่แผนกซ่อมบ�ำรุง
เพื่อท�ำการเปลี่ยนทดแทน

3. �ขยับยกหม้อชั้นในเบา ๆ เพื่อให้
วางเข้าที่ตามปกติ

4. �ท� ำ ค ว า ม ส ะ อ า ด ด้ ว ย ท ร า ย
ละเอียด

5. �ส่งไปยังฝ่่ายบริการท่ีได้รับการ
แต่งตั้งรับรองจากผู้ผลิต

4 ข้าวท่ีหุงสุกแล้วมีลักษณะไหม้ 
หรือไม่สามารถอุ่นข้าวได้โดย
อัตโนมัติ

1. �ปุ่มสวิทช์หุงข้าวและคันโยก
ที่เชื่อมต่อกันไม่ท�ำงาน

2. �วาล์วควบคุมอุณหภูมิความ
ร้อนแบบแม่เหล็กไม่ท�ำงาน

3. �ตั วควบคุมอุณหภูมิ ไหม้ 
เนื่องจากสายไฟหลุดออก

ควรส่งเครื่องไปยังแผนกบริการท่ี
ได้รับการรับรองจากผู้ผลิต เพื่อการ
บ�ำรุงรักษา

5 น�้ำล้นออกมา 1. �การติดตั้งวาล์วไอน�้ำไม่ดี
2. �วาล์วกันไอน�้ำไหลย้อนเสีย

รูป หรือมีสิ่งแปลกปลอม
เข้าไป

1. �ติดตั้งใหม่ตามวิธีการติดต้ังใน
คู่มือการใช้งานนี้

2. �ล้างหรือน�ำสิ่งแปลกปลอมออก 
หากจ�ำเป็น



Vui lòng đọc tài liệu hướng dẫn trước khi sử dụng!
Kính gửi quý khách hàng,
Cảm ơn bạn đã sử dụng sản phẩm Beko. Hy vọng bạn có những trải 
nghiệm tốt nhất từ sản phẩm chất lượng cao và công nghệ tiên tiến 
của chúng tôi. Vì vậy, xin vui lòng đọc cẩn thận toàn bộ hướng dẫn sử 
dụng này và tất cả các tài liệu kèm theo trước khi sử dụng sản phẩm 
và giữ bản hướng dẫn như một tài liệu tham khảo để sử dụng trong 
tương lai, nếu bạn bàn giao sản phẩm lại cho người khác, vui lòng 
gửi kèm bản hướng dẫn sử dụng này. Tuân thủ tất cả các cảnh báo 
và thông tin trong hướng dẫn sử dụng.
Hãy nhớ rằng hướng dẫn sử dụng này cũng có thể áp dụng cho một 
số mô hình khác. Sự khác biệt giữa các mô hình được mô tả rõ ràng 
trong hướng dẫn.

Ý nghĩa của các biểu tượng
Các biểu tượng sau đây được sử dụng trong các phần khác nhau
của hướng dẫn sử dụng này:

C Thông tin quan trọng và gợi ý hữu ích
về cách sử dụng.

A Cảnh báo các tình huống nguy hiểm 
liên quan đến tính mệnh và tài sản.

Cảnh báo bề mặt nóng.

Thích hợp cho tiếp xúc với thực phẩm.

Không nhúng các thiết bị, cáp điện, 
hoặc phích cắm điện trong nước 
hoặc bất kỳ chất lỏng khác.

Sản phẩm này được sản xuất tại nhà máy hiện đại thân thiện vớmi ôi trường, không gây ra bất kỳ nguy 
hại nào với thiên nhiên
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1.	 Chốt khóa
2.	 Tay cầm
3.	 Nắp trong
4.	 Nắp thoát hơi
5.	 Van thoát hơi
6.	 Hộp chứa nước
7.	 Đèn báo "Nấu" (Cook)
8.	 Đèn báo "Giữ ấm" (Warm)
9.	 Nút công tắc nấu
10.	Thân nồi
11.	Nồi trong
12.	Thìa xới cơm
13.	Ly định lượng
14.	Dây điện nguồn
15.	Khay hấp bằng nhựa

Thông số kỹ thuật
RCJ 27023 C RCJ 17023 B

Nguồn điện 220-240V~ 50-60HZ

Công suất định mức (w) 700 W
Dung tích (L) 1,8 L
Dây điện nguồn (m) 1.2
Kích thước (RộngxSâuxCao)(mm) 276*272*280

Khối lượng (kg) 2.9

Nhà sản xuất có quyền thay đổi chi tiết 
kỹ thuật và thiết kế.

Các giá trị được liệt kê trong thông tin dán trên sản phẩm hoặc trong các tài liệu đi kèm theo sản phẩm là kết quả của 
quá trình kiểm tra trong phòng thí nghiệm theo tiêu chuẩn tương ứng. Các giá trị này có thể thay đổi tùy vào cách sử 
dụng thiết bị hoặc điều kiện môi trường.
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1	 �Chỉ dẫn quan trọng về an toàn và môi 
trường

Phần này gồm các chỉ dẫn về 
an toàn để giúp bạn phòng 
ngừa rủi ro thương tích hoặc 
hư hỏng tài sản.
Không tuân thủ các chỉ dẫn 
này sẽ làm mất hiệu lực bảo 
hành.
•• Đọc tất cả chỉ dẫn.
•• Không chạm vào bề mặt 
nóng. Sử dụng các tay cầm 
hoặc các tay nắm.

•• Cần giám sát cẩn thận khi 
thiết bị được sử dụng gần 
hoặc bởi trẻ em.

•• Rút phích điện ra khỏi ổ 
cắm khi không sử dụng và 
trước khi vệ sinh thiết bị. 
Để thiết bị mát lại trước khi 
cất giữ.

•• Không vận hành bất kỳ 
phần thiết bị nào nếu dây 
điện hoặc phích cắm bị 
hỏng hoặc khi thiết bị hỏng 
chức năng hoặc bị hỏng 
hóc khác theo bất kỳ cách 
nào.

•• Chuyển thiết bị cho cơ sở 
dịch vụ ủy quyền gần nhất 
để kiểm tra, sửa chữa hoặc 
điều chỉnh.

•• Sử dụng các phụ kiện gắn 
thêm vào sản phẩm mà 
không được nhà sản xuất 
thiết bị khuyến nghị có thể 
gây tổn hại.

•• Dây điện bị hỏng phải được 
thay thế bằng dây điện của 
chính nhà sản xuất thiết bị

•• Không để dây điện vắt qua 
mép bàn hoặc quầy kệ, 
hoặc chạm vào các bề mặt 
nóng.

•• Không đặt thiết bị trên hoặc 
gần một bếp điện hoặc bếp 
gas nóng, hoặc bên trong 
lò nướng nóng.

•• Phải đặc biệt cẩn trọng 
khi di chuyển thiết bị đang 
chứa dầu nóng hoặc các 
chất lỏng nóng khác.

•• Luôn cắm cổng nối điện 
vào nồi cơm điện trước, 
sau đó cắm phích điện vào 
ổ cắm trên tường. Để ngắt 
kết nối, “TẮT” hết mọi điều 
khiển, sau đó rút phích điện 
ra khỏi ổ cắm trên tường.

•• Không sử dụng thiết bị cho 
bất kỳ mục đích nào khác 
ngoài mục đích sử dụng 
được chỉ định.
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•• Dây điện phải được cắm 
chặt vào ổ cắm trên tường 
có nối đất.

•• Luôn rút kết nối nồi cơm 
điện với điện nguồn khi 
không sử dụng hoặc khi 
không đặt nồi nấu bên 
trong.

•• Không đặt nồi cơm điện 
lên một vị trí không ổn định 
hoặc ẩm ướt, hoặc gần 
lửa hoặc nguồn nhiệt, nếu 
không nồi cơm điện sẽ bị 
biến dạng hoặc bị hỏng.

•• Để tránh biến dạng, không 
thao tác nồi bằng các vật 
cứng, hoặc nung nóng nồi 
trên một loại bếp lò khác. 
Không được sử dụng một 
vật chứa nào khác để nấu 
ngoài nồi của thiết bị.

•• Không dùng khăn hoặc 
các vật khác che đậy nồi 
cơm điện, vì có thể làm 
oằn hoặc làm mất màu nắp 
vung ngoài.

•• Lỗ thoát hơi rất nóng trong 
quá trình nấu, giữ mặt và 
tay tránh xa vung ngoài và 
lỗ thoát hơi.

•• Để đề phòng sốc điện, 
không nhúng thiết bị và dây 
điện vào nước hoặc vào bất 
kỳ chất lỏng nào, và không 
để bất kỳ chất lỏng nào rơi 
vãi vào các bộ phận điện.

•• Dây điện bị hỏng phải được 
thay thế bằng dây điện của 
chính nhà sản xuất thiết bị.

1.1 Tuân thủ Chỉ thị WEEE và 
các quy định xử lý sản phẩm 
phế thải

Sản phẩm này không chứa các 
vật liệu cấm và độc hại được 
nêu trong “Quy định về Quản lý 
các Thiết bị Điện và Điện tử phế 
thải”

do Bộ Quy hoạch Đô thị và Môi trường 
ban hành. Tuân thủ Chỉ thị WEEE. Sản 
phẩm này được sản xuất bằng các bộ 
phận và vật liệu chất lượng cao, có thể 
tái sử dụng và phù hợp cho việc tái chế.
Vì vậy, không tiêu hủy sản phẩm như 
một sản phẩm phế thải thông thường 
khi chấm dứt sử dụng. Đưa sản phẩm 
đến một địa điểm tập hợp để tái chế như 
các thiết bị điện và điện tử. Tư vấn
với cơ quan chức năng tại khu vực của 
bạn để biết các điểm tập hợp này. Hãy 
bảo vệ môi trường và các nguồn tài 
nguyên thiên nhiên bằng cách tái chế 
các sản phẩm đã qua sử dụng.

1	 �Chỉ dẫn quan trọng về an toàn và môi 
trường
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1.2 Thông tin đóng gói
Bao bì đóng gói sản phẩm 
được sản xuất từ các vật liệu 
có thể tái chế theo đúng quy 
định của pháp luật. Không tiêu 
hủy các vật liệu bao bì này 

cùng với các chất thải dân dụng và chất 
thải khác. Đưa bao bì đến các địa điểm 
tập hợp được cơ quan chức năng tại địa 
phương chỉ định.

1	 �Chỉ dẫn quan trọng về an toàn và môi 
trường
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2.1 Mục đích sử dụng
Nồi cơm điện này dành để sử dụng trong gia đình; thiết bị không phù hợp sử dụng 
cho mục đích chuyên nghiệp.

CẢNH BÁO: Không được sử dụng thiết bị này để nấu bất kỳ thực phẩm 
nào có thể gây tắc nghẽn lỗ thoát hơi: Thực phẩm dạng lá (ví dụ như táo 
tía, cải bắp) hoặc thực phẩm dạng sợi (ví dụ như tảo biển) và các loại 
thực phẩm dạng dăm (ví dụ như bột ngô), vì các loại thực phẩm này có 
thể gây sự cố hoặc làm hỏng nồi cơm điện.

2.2 2.2	 Lần đầu sử dụng
Vệ sinh các bộ phận của thiết bị trước khi sử dụng lần đầu tiên (xem 4.1).

2.3 2.3	 Vận hành

Ly định lượng được sử dụng 
để đong đếm lượng gạo (một 
ly gạo khoảng 150g).

Vo gạo để loại bỏ bớt bột 
cám thừa. Để ráo.

Cho nước vào đầy đến vạch 
tương ứng với số lượng ly 
gạo được nấu.

CẢNH BÁO: Không nấu cơm bằng nước nóng vì có thể ảnh hưởng đến 
khả năng điều chỉnh của bộ điều nhiệt dẫn đến làm giảm hiệu quả nấu.

CẢNH BÁO: KHÔNG vo gạo trong nồi trong, nếu sử dụng nồi trong để 
vo gạo có thể làm hỏng lớp tráng chống bám dính hoặc làm đáy nồi biến 
dạng dẫn đến giảm hiệu quả nấu do tiếp xúc kém giữa đáy nồi với mâm 
nhiệt.

2	 Vận hành
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2	 Vận hành

CẢNH BÁO: KHÔNG BAO GIỜ cho nước cao hơn vạch nước tối đa.

Dùng khăn khô lau chùi mặt 
trong của nồi trong (11), đặt 
nồi trong vào thân nồi (10). 
Căn chỉnh nồi (11) nhẹ nhàng 
vài lần để đáy nồi tiếp xúc toàn 
diện với mâm nhiệt điện.

Nhấn nắp thoát hơi xuống (4) 
cho đến khi nắp vào khớp.

Gắn dây điện (14) và cắm 
vào ổ điện. Đèn báo “Giữ 
ấm” (Warm) (8) bật sáng 
lên.

CẢNH BÁO: Vui lòng sử dụng một ổ cắm riêng với dòng điện 10A. Nếu 
sử dụng ổ cắm chung với thiết bị khác có thể gây cháy.

CẢNH BÁO: KHÔNG cắm phích điện vào ổ cắm (14) khi chưa sẵn sàng 
nấu.
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Click

1
2

Nhấn nút công tắc nấu (9) của 
nồi cơm điện. Đèn báo “Nấu” 
(Cook) sẽ bật sáng lên.

Khi quá trình nấu hoàn tất, 
nút công tắc nấu (9) sẽ bật 
lên và một tiếng “Click” sẽ 
được phát ra. Đồng thời, đèn 
báo nấu (7) sẽ tắt và đèn báo 
giữ ấm (8) sẽ tiếp tục sáng.

Khi quá trình hấp thực phẩm được hoàn tất, bạn phải tắt nút nguồn (9) 
bằng tay (đẩy lên). Nồi cơm điện sẽ tự động giữ ấm thực phẩm cho đến 
khi dùng.

Cơm dùng tốt nhất là 15 phút sau khi nấu chín.

CẢNH BÁO: Không nấu hoặc đun sôi các thức ăn cứng và ở dạng rắn, 
chẳng hạn như xương, vì sẽ làm trầy xước lớp chống bám dính của nồi 
trong (11).

CẢNH BÁO: Trong quá trình nấu, không được đưa mặt hoặc tay đến 
gần van thoát hơi (5) để tránh bị bỏng.

CẢNH BÁO: Trong quá trình nấu, không được dùng khăn hoặc các vật 
khác che đậy lên nắp lỗ thoát hơi (4) vì có thể gây sự cố hoặc làm hỏng 
nồi cơm điện.

2	 Vận hành
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2.4 Hấp hơi

CẢNH BÁO: KHÔNG BAO GIỜ cho nước cao hơn vạch nước tối đa.

1

2

Đặt nồi trong (11) vào thân nồi 
(10). Cho nước vào nồi trong 
(11).

Đặt khay hấp (15) vào nồi và 
xếp thực phẩm lên khay.

Nhấn nắp thoát hơi xuống 
(4) cho đến khi vào khớp.

Lượng nước khác nhau tùy theo loại thực phẩm và khối lượng thực phẩm.

CẢNH BÁO: Không đặt thực phẩm vượt quá chiều cao của khay hấp 
(15).

2	 Vận hành
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Click

1
2

Nhấn nút công tắc nấu (9) của 
nồi cơm điện. Đèn báo “Nấu” 
(Cook) (7) sẽ bật sáng.

Khi quá trình nấu hoàn tất, 
nút công tắc nấu (9) sẽ bật 
lên và một tiếng “Click” sẽ 
được phát ra. Đồng thời, đèn 
báo nấu (7) sẽ tắt và đèn báo 
giữ ấm (8) sẽ tiếp tục sáng.

2	 Vận hành
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2	 Vận hành

2.5 Chỉ định mực nước và nguyên liệu nấu.
Menu trên 
giao diện 
người dùng

Sử dụng cho Lượng gạo (ly) Mực nước chỉ 
định trên nồi 
trong

Thời gian nấu 
ước tính (phút)

Gạo trắng Gạo trắng, gạo 
mới, gạo cũ, và 
gạo trộn.

2 2 30-35
3 3 32-37
4 4 34-39
5 5 38-43
6 6 40-45
7 7 41-46
8 8 34-48
9 9 44-49
10 10 46-53

Gạo lứt Nấu riêng gạo 
lứt hoặc trộn 
chung với gạo 
trắng.

2 2 92-97
3 3 93-98
4 4 95-100
5 5 96-101
6 6 97-102
7 7 99-104
8 8 100-105
9 9 102-107
10 10 103-108

Hấp thông 
minh

Thực phẩm hấp 5 ly nước 
(900ml)

50

CẢNH BÁO: Ngâm gạo lứt trong tối đa 2 giờ trước khi nấu.
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3.1 Vệ sinh và bảo trì

CẢNH BÁO: Rút phích cắm nồi cơm điện trước khi bắt đầu vệ sinh thiết 
bị.

CẢNH BÁO: Chờ cho đến khi nồi cơm điện nguội hoặc mát lại trước khi 
vệ sinh.

Tháo rời van thoát hơi (5). Lấy dụng cụ chứa nước ra 
(6).

Dùng nước rửa nồi trong 
(11), thìa xới cơm (12), ly 
định lượng (13).

Thường xuyên vệ sinh van thoát hơi (5).

Dùng một khăn ẩm lau chùi 
thân nồi cơm điện (10).

Lau khô hoàn toàn thân nồi 
(10) và tất cả các bộ phận 
(11, 12, 13, 15).

Lắp ráp lại để sử dụng cho 
lần sau.

3	 Bảo quản và bảo trì
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4	 Khắc phục sự cố

STT Sự cố Nguyên nhân Cách khắc phục
1 Đèn bị tắt Mâm nhiệt 

không nóng.
Mạch điện của nồi cơm điện 
chưa được kết nối nguồn điện.

Kiểm tra để đảm bảo công tắc, phích 
cắm và ổ cắm điện, cầu chì và dây 
điện vẫn trong tình trạng tốt, sau đó 
cắm phích điện vào.

Mâm nhiệt 
nóng.

1. �Dây điện của đèn chỉ báo bị 
lỏng.

2. Đèn báo bị hỏng.
Phải gửi thiết bị đến cơ sở dịch vụ 
ủy quyền để bảo trì.

2 Đèn sáng. Mâm nhiệt 
không nóng.

1. Dây điện ở giữa bị lỏng.
2. �Ống phát nhiệt điện bị cháy.

3 Cơm bị sống hoặc thời gian nấu 
quá lâu.

1. �Thời gian nấu không hiệu 
quả.

2. Mâm nhiệt bị biến dạng.
3. �Nồi trong bị lệch nghiêng và 

một bên bị hổng.
4. �Có vật lạ giữa nồi trong và 

mâm nhiệt.
5. Nồi trong bị biến dạng.

1. �Nấu cơm theo các điều kiện yêu 
cầu.

2. �Có thể sử dụng giấy nhám để sửa 
chữa những biến dạng nhẹ. Với 
các biến dạng trầm trọng phải 
chuyển thiết bị đến cơ sở dịch vụ 
để thay thế.

3. �Xoay nhẹ nồi trong để đưa nồi về 
đúng vị trí.

4. �Dùng giấy nhám loại bỏ vật lạ.
5. �Gửi thiết bị đến cơ sở dịch vụ 

được chỉ định.

4 Cơm bị cháy hoặc không thể tự 
động giữ ấm.

1. �Các chốt khóa nấu cơm và 
bộ liên kết đòn bẩy không 
hoạt động.

2. �Thép từ giới hạn nhiệt không 
hoạt động.

3. �Bộ kiểm soát nhiệt bị cháy, 
dây dẫn đến bộ phận bị 
lỏng.

Phải gửi thiết bị đến cơ sở dịch vụ 
được ủy quyền để bảo trì.

5 Tràn nước ra ngoài 1. �Lắp van thoát hơi không 
đúng.

2. �Van thoát hơi bị biến dạng 
hoặc có vật lạ.

1. �Lắp đặt lại theo phương pháp 
được hướng dẫn trong tài liệu 
này.

2. �Rửa van hoặc loại bỏ vật lạ như 
yêu cầu.
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